

Owen County Industrial Authority

P.O. 475, Owenton, Ky. 40359 • 502-484-9900

2007-00134

August 9, 2007

Kentucky Public Service Commission Executive Director Beth O'Donnell PO Box 615 211 Sower Blvd Frankfort, KY 40602 RECEIVED

AUG 1 6,2007

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Dear Mrs. O'Donnell,

A resolution of support for the Kentucky American Water Company proposed water treatment plant in Owen County was unanimously passed at the regular monthly meeting August 3, 2007, of the Owen County Industrial Authority.

We, in Owen County have contracted by choice Kentucky American Water Company as our supplier of water, but also sewer services in Owenton.

Within the past five years the city of Owenton has by unanimous action of the City Water Board and unanimous action of the Owenton City Council sold the water system and sewer system to Kentucky American Water Company.

Earlier the Tri-Village District and the Elk Lake Water (a private water supplier) had sold their facilities to Kentucky American Water. This indicates that Kentucky American is our supplier of choice.

The Community has been very pleased with the quality of water, the assistance of the company to community projects and the involvement of the employees of Kentucky American in programs of mutual benefits.

We believe and support the efforts of Kentucky American to do the right thing for our future water and sewer service.

If there are questions please contact me at 502-484-9900.

Sincerely,

Frank Downing

Chairman